
 

 

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

tel 01277 312 500   fax 01277 312 743   minicom 01277 312 809   www.brentwood.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 

Finance and Resources Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Part One 
 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Wednesday, 14 January 2015 at 7.00 pm 
 
Membership (Quorum – 3) 
 
Councillors 
Cllrs Aspinell (Chair), Lloyd (Vice-Chair), Clark, Faragher, Hirst, Kendall, Le-Surf, 
Mrs McKinlay and Parker 
 
Committee Co-ordinator: Jean Sharp (01277 312655) 
 
Additional Information: 
 
Substitutes 
The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the 
substitution shall cease at the end of the meeting. 
 
Substitutes for quasi judicial Committees must be drawn from members who have received 
training in quasi-judicial decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi judicial 
Committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained. 

 
Rights to attend and speak 
Any Member may attend any body to which Council Procedure Rules apply. 
 
A Member who is not a member of the committee may speak at the meeting. The Member 
may speak at the Chair’s discretion, it being the expectation that a member will be allowed to 
speak on a ward matter. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
2 

 

 
Point of Order/Personal explanation/Point of Information 
 
8.3.14 Point of order  
 

A member may raise a point of order at any time. The Chair will hear them 
immediately. A point of order may only relate to an alleged breach of these 
Procedure Rules or the law. The Member must indicate the rule or law and 
the way in which they consider it has been broken. The ruling of the Chair on 
the point of order will be final.  

 
8.3.15 Personal explanation  
 

A member may make a personal explanation at any time. A personal 
explanation must relate to some material part of an earlier speech by the 
member which may appear to have been misunderstood in the present 
debat
[...]

All Wards 
 

29 - 38 

5   Medium Term Financial 
Plan Update 
 

 
 

39 - 50 

6   Urgent Business 
An item of business may 
only be considered where 
the Chair is of the opinion 
that, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall 
be specified in the Minutes, 
the item should be 
considered as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

  

Acting Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 

 



 
6 

 

Brentwood, Essex 
06.01.2015 

 
 



 

133 
 

 
 

Minutes 

 
 
 
Finance and Resources Committee 
Wednesday, 29 October, 2014 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Aspinell (Chair) 
Cllr Lloyd (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Clark 
Cllr Faragher 
 

Cllr Hirst 
Cllr Kendall 
Cllr Mrs McKinlay 
Cllr Parker 
 

  
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Barrett (substituting for Cllr Le-Surf) 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Baker 
Cllr Mrs Davies 
 
Officers Present 
 
Jo-Anne Ireland Acting Chief Executive 
Steve Summers Head of Customer Services 
Ashley Culverwell Head of Borough Health Safety and Localism 
Helen Gregory Interim Head of Housing 
John Parling Strategic Asset Manager 
Philip Ruck Contracts & Corporate Projects Manager 
Carole Tatton-Bennett Electoral Services Manager 

 
 

222. Apologies for Absence  

Apologies were received from Cllr Le-Surf. 
 

223. Minutes from previous meeting  

The Committee RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 30 June 2014 and they were signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

224. Cycling Provision for BBC  

Offering a cycle to work scheme would allow the Authority to provide benefits 
to staff whilst lessening the environment impact of staff members travelling by 
car. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 7



134 

  
The proposed scheme offered  tax incentives that enabled staff to enjoy 
savings on the price of a new bicycle and related accessories such as safety 
equipment.  The Council purchased the bicycle and the employee leased the 
bicycle via a tax-efficient salary sacrifice scheme. 
  
Cllr Aspinell MOVED and Cllr Lloyd SECONDED the recommenda
[...]
ities within a pool were treated as a single authority with all 
Tariffs and Top-Ups being combined and a single levy rate being applied. 
  
The report considered the concepts and implications of joining an Essex Wide 
Pool in 2015/16 and sought a decision on whether Brentwood Borough 
Council should be included. 
  
At its meeting on 9 October 2013 the Performance and Resource Committee 
had agreed not to join the Essex Wide Pool in 2014/15 since the initiative 
 was untested and the outcomes uncertain. 
  
Cllr Aspinell MOVED and Cllr Lloyd SECONDED the recommendation 
included in the report and following a discussion a vote was taken on a 
show of hands and it was RESOLVED that the Council joins the Essex 
Wide Pool for business rates in 2015/16. 
  
 

232. Termination of Meeting  
During the preceding item, in accordance with Rule 28 of Part 4.1 – Council 
Procedure Rules, the business of the meeting not having concluded by two 
hours after its start, Members voted and agreed to continue with the meeting 
for a further 30 minutes. 
  
 

   

 

Page 12



 
14 January 2015 
 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 
In Kind Policy  
 

 
 

Report of:  Ashley Culverwell, Head of Borough Health, Safety and Localism 
 
Wards Affected: All wards 
 
This report is:  Public 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1. The Council’s Funding Strategy was agreed at Strategy and Policy Board 

in November 2013 (min. ref 263). As part of the implementation of that 

Strategy officers were asked to develop an ‘In kind Policy’ to ensure that 

future funding and support in this area has clear guidance and  has a 

consistent, transparent and accountable approach to ensure that this 

supports the Council’s priorities and ensures that the support is targeted 

to those most in need.  

 
1.2. There are two key strands to the In Kind Policy: Printing and Parking 

Permits. Currently these arrangements are provided free to certain 

organisations.   

 

1.3. Any lease arrangements that the Council has with Voluntary and 

Community Sector organisations will be covered in a separate Community 

Let Policy which will go before Asset and Enterprise Committee on 21 

January 2015 for Members to consider. Room hire within the Town Hall 

will be covered in a separate report which is going to a future Asset and 

Enterprise Committee. 

  

Agenda Item 3

Page 13



 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. That Members agree to the adoption of the In Kind Policy (Appendix A). 

 

2.2. That the following timelines apply to the implementation of the in kind 

policy:  

 

2.2.1 The revised parking permits (one per person for Members, 

employees and Voluntary Sector organisations) will commence 

from April 2015. 

 

2.2.2 Free parking permits will cease to be issued for Brentwood Library from 

April 2016 (to allow time for Essex County Council to adjust their budgets 

accordingly)  

 
2.2.3 The community rates for printing to be implemented in April 2016 to 

allow organisations to allocate within their budgets 

 

2.2.4 Commercial printing rates to be implemented in April 2015 

 

3 Introduction and Background 

 
3.2 In 2013 Officers undertook a review of the level of support that it gave to 

voluntary and community organisations which was estimated at over 

£600,000 annually. It was then examined to determine whether this 

support was fit for purpose i.e. what governance was in place; how the 

organisation supports the Council’s priorities and consider a more 

strategic approach to future funding.  

 
3.3 It was agreed at 18 June 2013 Overview and Scrutiny Committee (min. ref 

40) to look at the four areas of support;  

• Parish Council Grants 

• Discretionary Rate Relief 

• Partnership/Community Funding  

• In kind support 

 
3.4 The In Kind Support Policy which is the subject of this report covers two 

key areas;  

3.4.1 Printing,  

3.4.2 Parking Permits 

 
 

Page 14



3.5 Preferential Lease arrangements 

 
3.6 The Council is developing a separate Community Let Policy which will 

set out the Council’s methodology for letting Council assets to voluntary 

and community sector organisations. This will go before Members at 

Asset and Enterprise Committee on 21 January 2015.    

 

3.7 Room hire within the Town Hall will be covered in a separate report which 

is going to a future Asset and Enterprise Committee. 

 
3.8 The Council needs to ensure that there is a fair and transparent process 

in place where it gives additional support to voluntary sector 

organisations, rather than the ad hoc arrangements that are currently in 

place. While the current situation supports very worthy organisations, it is 

not a fair process which is accessible to any voluntary organisation.   

 
3.9 As the Council is under increasing monetary pressures to rationalise its 

spending then it is proposed to adopt a cost recovery model for these 

strands, wherever possible.   

 

4 Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 

 
4.2 Free printing and postage 

 
4.3 Currently the Council provides free printing to various voluntary and 

community organisations which are set out in Appendix B.  

 

4.4 It is proposed that in future paper and quantity or ‘click’ charge costs are 

to be charged to the organisation, added to this will be an hourly rate 

which is currently set at £42 per hour for full cost recovery for the 

commercial rate, while the community rate will be subject to 50% relief at 

£21 per hour. All hourly rates are chargeable in fractions of 5 minutes.  

 

4.5 The Council also provides free postage to a couple of organisations as set 

out in Appendix B. 

 

4.6 It is proposed that in future those costs should be borne by the relevant 

organisation. 

 

4.7 Free parking permits 

 

4.8 Currently the Council provides free parking permits for use in Council car 

parks to various organisations and individuals as set out in Appendix B. 

 

Page 15



4.9 It is proposed to adopt the following pri
[...]
• other partners organisations  

 
Feedback was presented at Strategy and Policy Board in November 2013 

as part of the report. In addition there were face to face meetings with 

each of those organisations which are currently in receipt of direct grant 

funding. In summary the majority of organisations were in support of the 

new approach to funding that the Council is taking in respect of the 

Community and voluntary sector, ensuring that funding is targeted to 

support the community more effectively. There was caution around any 

Page 17



disproportionate reduction in funding to the voluntary sector in relation to 

the Council’s other spending. There were also a number of new initiatives 

that could be introduced to support the development of a Community Hub 

as part of the Town Hall development project. 

 
6.3 An Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish Group was set up to look at 

the Council’s approach to funding. The group examined four areas of 

funding, one of which was the ‘In Kind’ support, and the proposed 

principles and criteria around future funding which were proposed in the 

Council’s Funding Strategy. Their comments were fed into the Funding 

Strategy report that was considered by Strategy and Policy Board in 20 

November 2013. 

 
6.4 Those organisations that will be directly affected have been informed of 

the proposed recommendations within this report have been asked to 

comment. This feedback is attached in Appendix D. 

 

7 References to Corporate Priorities 

 
7.1 The In Kind Policy will ensure that the support for the Voluntary and 

Community Sector is both targeted, supports the Council’s priorities and 

provides effective support for the local community. 

 

8 Implications 

 
Financial Implications  
Name & Title: Jo-Anne Ireland, Acting Chief Executive 
Tel & Email: 01277 312712/ jo-anne.ireland@brentwood.gov.uk 
 
 
The table lays out the current financial implications for the Council in 
respect of the In Kind 
[...]
nd 

Community Sector rate. Printing to outside organisations will be subject to capacity constraints. 

 

The Commercial rate will be calculated as follows: Paper costs and click (quantity) charge together 

with a £42 per hour for a full cost recovery. 

   

The Voluntary and Community Sector rate will be calculated as follows: Paper costs and click 

(quantity) charge together with a £21 per hour (50% reduction from the commercial rate).  

 

Appendix A

Page 21



2 

 

Parking Permits 

Brentwood Borough Council currently provides free parking permits to various voluntary and 

community sector organisations.  

 

There are administrative costs to the processing of the parking permits for the voluntary and 

community sector organisations. Organisations will be required to submit their requirement for 

permits for their operational needs. This will be reviewed on an annual basis. 

 

In future a flat administration charge of £10 will be applied to any lost/replacement parking 

permits from Members, employees or any voluntary or community sector organisations.  

 

The Council will also need to bear in mind any future large scale developments may have an impact 

on parking availability in the Borough, such as Crossrail and the William Hunter Way and as such 

these permits should be subject to regular review.  

 

Preferential lease arrangements 

Brentwood Borough Council is developing a separate Community Let Policy which will set out the 

Council's methodology for letting Council assets to voluntary and community sector organisations. 

 

Room Hire at the Town Hall 

Room hire within the Town Hall will be covered in a separate report which is going to a future 

Asset and Enterprise Committee to be determined. 

 

Date of Policy: January 2015 

 

Review of Policy: January 2016. Note: All fees and charges within this report will be subject to 

regular review in the Council's fees and charges. 

 

Policy Author: Kim Anderson, Partnership, Leisu
[...]

o

u
ld

 m
a

n
a

g
e

 w
it

h
 a

 m
in

im
u

m
 o

f 
4

 p
a

ss
e

s.
 

W
e

 v
e

ry
 m

u
ch

 a
p

p
re

ci
a

te
 t

h
e

 s
u

p
p

o
rt

 o
f 

B
re

n
tw

o
o

d
 B

o
ro

u
g

h
 C

o
u

n
ci

l 
in

 s
u

p
p

o
rt

in
g

 t
h

e
 L

ib
ra

ry
 S

e
rv

ic
e

 

a
n

d
 e

x
te

rn
a

l 
p

a
rt

n
e

rs
 t

o
 d

e
li

v
e

r 
se

rv
ic

e
s 

to
 t

h
e

 l
o

ca
l 

co
m

m
u

n
it

y
, 

a
n

d
 w

e
’r

e
 h

a
p

p
y

 t
o

 w
o

rk
 w

it
h

 t
h

e
 

C
o

u
n

ci
l 

to
 d

e
li

v
e

r 
se

rv
ic

e
s 

a
n

d
 i

n
fo

rm
a

ti
o

n
 o

n
 t

h
e

ir
 b

e
h

a
lf

 e
g

 r
e

cy
cl

in
g

 b
a

g
s,

 a
n

d
 u

se
 o

f 
sp

a
ce

 f
o

r 

co
n

su
lt

a
ti

o
n

s 
fr

e
e

 o
f 

ch
a

rg
e

. 

Appendix D

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



14 January 2015 
 
Finance & Resources Committee 
 
Customer Services Transformation – Customer Access 
Strategy 
 

 
 

 
Report of:  Steve Summers 

 
Wards Affected: All 

 
This report is:  Public 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 The Customer Services Transformation Detailed Business Case setting 

the Council’s approach to offer a modern, high quality and effective 

customer services was approved at the Strategy and Policy Board on the 

20 November 2013.  

 

1.2 The Business Case identified that the Council was offering very traditional 

and outdated methods for customers to access its services. The concept 

of the Customer Services Transformation was to move away from the 

traditional reception/telephone service offered by the Council to a new 

model that offered a wide range of modern and efficient access channels 

for customers.  

 

1.3 In order to progress to the new model of customer services a Customer 

Access Strategy is required to set out the Council’s approach to how it will 

deliver services to customers in the future. The key aim of the strategy is 

to improve customer experience and satisfaction and drive down costs 

through economies of scale and joined up processes. 

 
1.4 The Customer Access Strategy provides the overarching framework for 

the channels (or methods) the Council will use to interact with customers 

to ensure the successful delivery of our services with the resources 

available.  The strategy sets out the following strategic principles that we 

will focus on as we deliver improvements to our customers services: 

 

 

• Be open to all 

• Provide Choice 

• Meet Needs 

• Deliver First Time 

• Provide Satisfaction 

Agenda Item 4

Page 29



 

1.5 Key to the delivery of the Customer Access Strategy is the High Level 

Implementation Plan which contains a number of key actions. One of 

these is the development of a Channel Strategy which will identify the 

channels the Council will use to deliver services to and interact with its 

customers. A Channel Strategy will set out how the Council will meet the 

contact demands of its customers using the resources it has available and 

bearing in mind the needs of the customer. 

 

1.6 In addition, the High Level Implementation Plan has an action to 

undertake investigations into a suitable Customer Relationship 

Management system (CRM) to ensure that an appropriate system is 

selected to meet business needs. Future work will also be required to 

provide end-to-end transactions that are fully integrated with the Council’s 

back office systems and processes through the use of technology. 

 

1.7 The High Level Implementation Plan also includes the development of a 

Customer Portal which will provide resident’s online access to manage 

their accounts/services with the Council. 

 
1.8 Attached as Appendix A is the Draft Customer Access Strategy and High 

Level Implementation Plan. 

 

 

2. Recommendation(s) 

 
2.1 That Members agree the Customer Access Strategy and High Level 

Implementation Plan. 

 

 

 

3. Introduction and Background 

 
3.1 The Customer Services Transformation Outline and Detailed Business 

Cases offering modern, high quality and effective customer services was 

approved at the Strategy and Policy Boards on the 26 June and 20 

November 2013 respectively. 

 

3.2 The Detailed Business Case identified that the Council was offering very 

traditional and outdated methods for customers to access its services, 

which included a number of separate reception areas; a mix of direct line 

and switchboard facilities for telephone enquiries and limited access for 

our customers to transact with the Council through web based facilities. 

 

Page 30



3.3 A key element of the Customer Transformation was the concept of a 

Customer Contact Centre to move away from the traditional 

reception/telephone service offered by the Council to a new model that 

offered a wide range of modern and efficient access channels for 

customers. 

 

3.4 The service would consist of three main strands;  

 

• A modern, and customer friendly website with increasing options to 

transact on-line with the Council;  

• An effective and efficient telephone service with direct access to 

trained advisors able to resolve most queries without the need to 

refer the customer on.  

• Handling other contact channels such as post, emails, text 

messaging and social media. 

 
3.5 In addition to the customer benefits identified above the Business Case 

proposed that savings of £250k were to be achieved through a number of 

methods as set out below; 

 

• Lower transaction costs by encouraging customers to shift to less 

costly contact channels. E.g. Self-Service 

• Increased economies of scale through generic front of house and 

telephony services, achieved by migrating enquiry handling and 

related staff roles into the Customer Service, and reducing overall 

staff numbers required. 

• Streamlined processes for more efficient enquiry handling. 

 
 

4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 

 
4.1 The original Business Case identified a number of financial and non-

fina
[...]
mmittee, 26th November 2014, it was agreed 

that the Finance & Resources Committee be advised that the Strategy 

and Implementation Plan includes analysis of different customer access 

channels, the demographics of the Borough, and customer feedback. 

Actions within the High Level Implementation Plan will cover this. 

 

4.7 Once the strategy has been approved investigations into a suitable 

Customer Relationship Management system (CRM) will take place to 

ensure that an appropriate system is selected to meet business needs. 

Future work will also be required to provide end-to-end transactions that 

are fully integrated with the Council’s back office systems and processes 

through the use of technology. 

 
 

5. Reasons for Recommendation 

 
5.1 To enable the Council to deliver effective and efficient customer services 

for the benefit of the Council and its customers 

 

6. Consultation 

 
6.1 No consultation required. 

Page 32



 

 

7. References to Corporate Plan 

 
7.1 Delivering an effective and efficient customer services will help meet the 

Modern Council key priority. 

 

8. Implications 

 
Financial Implications  
Name & Title: Jo-Anne Ireland, Acting Chief Executive 
Tel & Email 01277 312712/ Jo-Anne.Ireland@brentwood.gov.uk 
 

8.1 There are no direct implications arising from the report. Any costs and 

resource requirements relating to the delivery of the Customer Access 

Strategy will be contained within the current Customer Service budget and 

ICT Capital Programme. 

 

8.2 The current anticipated savings from the Customer Transformation 

Programme are: 

 
2015/16  £100,000 
2016/17  £150,000 
2017/18  £200,000 

 
These savings will be further quantified and developed as the service 
planning work is completed.  The anticipated savings listed above will be 
incorporated within the MTFP. 

 

Legal Implications  
Name & Title: Christopher Potter, Monitoring Officer and Head of 
Support Services 
Tel & Email 01277 312860/ christopher.potter@brentwood.gov.uk 
 

8.3 None. 

 

Other Implications  
 

8.4 None 

 

9. Background Papers  

 
9.1 28 June 2013 Strategy and Policy Board – Customer Services 

Transformation (Outline Business Case) 

 

Page 33



9.2 20 November 2013 Strategy and Policy Board – Customer Services 

Transformation (Detailed Business Case) 

 

9.3 30 September 2014 Audit and Scrutiny Committee – Internal Audit 

Progress Report  

 

9.4 29 October 2014 Finance and Resources Committee - (Half Year Budget 

Review 2014/15) 

 

9.5 26 November 2014 Audit and Scrutiny Committee – Customer Services 

Transformation – Customer Contact Centre 

 

10. Appendices to this report 

 

• Appendix A - Draft Customer Access Strategy and High Level 

Implementation Plan 

 
Report Author Contact Details: 
 
Name: Steve Summers, Head of Customer Services 
Telephone: 01277 3122629 
E-mail: steve.summers@brentwood.gov.uk 

Page 34



•
•

•
•

•

• •

• •

• •

• •

• •

• •

• • • •

• • •

• • •

• •

• • • •

• • •

• • • •

• • • • •

• • •

Appendix A

Page 35



 

 

Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



 
14 January 2015 
 
Finance and Resources Committee  
 
Medium Term Financial Plan Update 
 

 
 

 
Report of: Jo-Anne Ireland, Acting Chief Executive     
    

Wards Affected: None 

 
This report is:  Public 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) sets out the key financial 

management principles and budget assumptions.  It is then used as the 
framework for the detailed budget setting process to ensure that the 
Council’s resources are managed effectively in order to meet its statutory 
responsibilities and deliver the priorities of the Council, over the medium 
term. 
 

 

2. Recommendation(s) 

 
 

2.1 Members views are requested on the key areas of the initial budget: 

 

(i)       Proposed and Anticipated Savings 

(ii)       Proposed Budget Investment 

(iii) Working Balance & Reserves 

(iv) Council Tax 

 

2.2 That the key areas of the initial budget are considered by the Audit & 

Scrutiny Committee, with comments and feedback to be received by 

this Committee at its meeting on 11 February 2015. 

 

 

 

 

3. Introduction and Background 

 

3.1 On 5 February 2014, the Local Government Minister, Brandon Lewis MP, 
made a written statement on the Local Government Finance Settlement 
2014/15, which included indicative data for 2015/16. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 39



3.2 After taking into consideration the indicative funding, the funding position 
of the MTFP as approved in March 2014 was as follows: 

 

 2013/14 
£ 

2014/15 
£ 

2015/16 
£ 

2016/17 
£ 

Total Net 
Forecast Spend  

 
10,273,450 

 
10,349,104 

 

 
10,213,921 

 
10,512,580 

Total Funding     
 

(10,273,450)                                                        (9,980,568) (9,737,300) (9,653,160) 

Funding Gap / 
(Surplus) 

                0     368,536    476,621    859,420 

Anticipated 
Savings 

Included 
above 

  (450,000)   (680,000)   (680,000) 

Net Funding Gap 
/ (Surplus) 

                0      (81,464)    (203,379)    179,420 

Working Balance 
bfwd 

 
3,648,855 

 
3,648,855 

 
3,730,319 

 
3,933,698 

Working Balance 
cfwd 

 
3,648,855 

 
3,730,319 

 
3,933,698 

 
3,754,278 

 
3.3 In addition to the data above, the Council also agreed to set aside funds 

to support the development of William Hunter Way.  A sum up to the 
maximum value of £1.2 million was earmarked from the Working Balance 
to support this work.  At this level, it was agreed that the potential spend 
would not erode the minimum Working Balance level of £2.5million agreed 
for 2014/15. 

 
3.4 Members may also recall that at the meeting of Finance and Resources in 

January 2015, a decision was taken to join an Essex Wide Pool for 
Business Rates in 2015/16.  Membership of the pool has the potential to 
generate additional income for the Council, with current projections of a 
potential gain of £99,000 in 2015/16. 

 
4. 
[...]

12. To consider any staffing matters that are not delegated to Officers, such as 

proposals that are not contained within existing budgetary provision. 
 
 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	3 In Kind Policy
	Appendix A - In kind policy and charging structure
	Appendix B - In Kind Policy impact on external organisations
	Appendix C - Staff car parking arrangements across Essex
	Appendix D - feedback from organisations

	4 Customer Services Transformation - Customer Access Strategy
	Appendix A

	5 Medium Term Financial Plan Update
	
	



Minutes of the meeting


 

241 
 

 
 

Minutes 

 
 
 
Finance and Resources Committee 
Wednesday, 14th January, 2015 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Aspinell (Chair) 
Cllr Lloyd (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Clark 
Cllr Faragher 
 

Cllr Hirst 
Cllr Kendall 
Cllr Le-Surf 
Cllr Parker 
 

  
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Sleep 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Baker 
Cllr Mrs Coe 
Cllr Kerslake 
Cllr Mrs Murphy 
Cllr Quirk 
 
Officers Present 
 
Jo-Anne Ireland Acting Chief Executive 
Chris Potter Monitoring Officer & Head of Support Service 
Jean Sharp Governance and Member Support Officer 
Steve Summers Head of Customer Services 
Kim Anderson Partnership, Leisure and Funding Manager 
Ashley Culverwell Head of Borough Health Safety and Localism 
Gordon Glenday Head of Planning & Development 
Helen Gregory Interim Head of Housing 
Chris Leslie Financial Services Manager 
Roy Ormsby Head of Street Scene 
John Parling Strategic Asset Manager 
Philip Ruck Contracts & Corporate Projects Manager 
 

 
 

380. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs McKinlay. 



242 

  
The Chair paid tribute to former BBC councillor Richard Harrison who had 
recently died and on behalf of the Committee extended condolences to Mr 
Harrison’s family. 
 

381. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the 29.10.14 Finance and Resources Committee meeting 
were RESOLVED to be a true record with the addition of Cllr Mynott’s name 
to the list of Members also present. 
 

382. In Kind Policy  
 
Members were reminded that the Council’s Funding Strategy was agreed at 

Strategy and Policy Board in November 2013. As part of the implementation 

of that Strategy officers were asked to develop an ‘In Kind Policy’ to ensure 

that future funding and support in this area had clear guidance and  had a 

consistent, transparent and accountable approach to ensure that this 

supported  the Council’s priorities and ensured that the support was targeted 

to those most in need.  

  
There were two key strands to the In Kind Policy: Printing and Parking 

Permits. Currently these arrangements were provided free to certain 

organisations, details of which were included in Appendix B of the agenda.  

Members were advised that the financial support given in relation to postal 

costs of the annual Fun Run would continue for 2015 and 2016 then 

assistance would be given to enable on-line enrolment to be undertaken.  

 

Members noted that any lease arrangements that the Council had with 

Voluntary and Community Sector organisations would be covered in a 

separate Community Let Policy which would go before Asset and Enterprise 

Committee on 21 January 2015 for Members to consider. Room hire within 

the Town Hall would be covered in a separate report which would be reported 

to a future Asset and Enterprise Committee. 

  

Cllr Lloyd MOVED and Cllr Aspinell  SECONDED the recommendations 

in the report and following a full discussion it was RESOLVED that: 

  

1.  Members agree to the adoption of the In Kind Policy (Appendix A to 

the report). 

  

2.  The following timelines should apply to the implementation of the In 
Kind Policy:  

  



243 

     2.1 The revised parking permits (one per person for Members, 

employees and Voluntary Sector organisations) will commence 

from April 2015. 

  

 2.2 Free parking permits will cease to be issued for Brentwood 
Library   from April 2016 (to allow time for Essex County Council 
to adjust their budgets accordingly)  

  
 2.3  The community rates for printing to be implemented in April 2016 

to   allow organisations to allocate within their budgets. 
  

(Cllr Kendall declared a non-pecuniary interest under the Council’s Code of 

Conduct by virtue of being a trustee of Brentwood Community Transport, also 

being a member of the Chamber of Commerce. 

  

Cllr Clark declared a non-pecuniary interest under the Council’s Code of 

Conduct by virtue of being a trustee of Brentwood Citizen’s Advice Bureau. 

  

Cllr Mynott declared a non-pecuniary interest under the Council’s code of 

Conduct by virtue of being a trustee of Brentwood Community Transport). 

  
 

383. Customer Services Transformation - Customer Access Strategy  
 
Members were reminded that the Customer Services Transformation Detailed 

Business Case setting the Council’s approach to offer a modern, high quality 

and effective customer services was approved at the Strategy and Policy 

Board on the 20 November 2013.  

  

The Business Case identified that the Council was offering very traditional and 

outdated methods for customers to access its services. The concept of the 

Customer Services Transformation was to move away from the traditional 

reception/telephone service offered by the Council to a new model that 

offered a wide range of modern and efficient access channels for customers.  

  

In order to progress to the new model of customer services a Customer 

Access Strategy was required to set out the Council’s approach to how it 

would deliver services to customers in the future. The key aim of the strategy 

was to improve customer experience and satisfaction and drive down costs 

through economies of scale and joined up processes. 

  
The Customer Access Strategy provided the overarching framework for the 

channels (or methods) the Council would  use to interact with customers to 

ensure the successful delivery of our services with the resources available.  



244 

The strategy set out the following strategic principles that would be focused 

upon as improvements were made to customers services: 

  

•                     Be open to all 

•                     Provide Choice 

•                     Meet Needs 

•                     Deliver First Time 

•                     Provide Satisfaction 

  

Members noted that key to the delivery of the Customer Access Strategy was 

the High Level Implementation Plan which contained a number of key actions. 

One of these was the development of a Channel Strategy which would 

 identify the channels the Council would use to deliver services to and interact 

with its customers. A Channel Strategy would set out how the Council would 

meet the contact demands of its customers using the resources it had 

available and bearing in mind the needs of the customer. 

  

In addition, the High Level Implementation Plan had an action to undertake 

investigations into a suitable Customer Relationship Management system 

(CRM) to ensure that an appropriate system was selected to meet business 

needs. Future work would  also be required to provide end-to-end 

transactions that were fully integrated with the Council’s back office systems 

and processes through the use of technology. 

  

The High Level Implementation Plan also included the development of a 

Customer Portal which would provide residents’ online access to manage 

their accounts/services with the Council. 

  
The Draft Customer Access Strategy and High Level Implementation Plan 

were before Members. 

  

Cllr Lloyd MOVED and Cllr Aspinell SECONDED  and following a 

discussion it was RESOLVED that the Committee approve the Customer 

Access Strategy and High Level Implementation Plan. 

  

 

384. Medium Term Financial Plan Update  
 
Members were advised that the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) set out 
the key financial management principles and budget assumptions.  It was 
then used as the framework for the detailed budget setting process to ensure 
that the Council’s resources were managed effectively in order to meet its 



245 

statutory responsibilities and deliver the priorities of the Council, over the 
medium term. 
  
Cllr Lloyd MOVED and Cllr Aspinell SECONDED the recommendations in 
the report and Members gave their views on the key areas of the initial 
budget, ie  
  

(i)          Proposed and Anticipated Savings 

(ii)          Proposed Budget Investment 

(iii)         Working Balance & Reserves 

(iv)        Council Tax 

During the debate Cllr Aspinell referred to paragraph 4.23 of the report which 
referenced the Council's ability to consider investment in property.  In light of 
recent news he requested that Members support his proposal that officers 
contact Tesco in relation to their land which Hopefield Animal Sanctuary 
 currently occupied to engage in discussion regarding the future of the 
Sanctuary and whether there was a possibility of acquiring, renting or leasing 
 the land. 
  
It was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that: 

1.              The key areas of the initial budget should be considered by 

the Audit & Scrutiny Committee, with comments and feedback 

to be received by this Committee at its meeting on 11 February 

2015. 

2.              Officers be requested to engage in a dialogue with Tesco in 

relation to their land currently occupied by Hopefield Animal 

Sanctuary regarding the possibility of acquiring, renting or 

leasing the land to protect the Sanctuary.  

 
 
 
   

 


